

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

XZAVIER TRAPP,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Respondent.

CASE NO. 96,074

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS  
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,  
CRIMINAL APPEALS  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

GISELLE LYLEN RIVERA  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0508012

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
ARGUMENT . . . . .	9

ISSUE I

SHOULD THIS COURT CONDUCT ERROR REVIEW TO CONSIDER A CLAIM AFFIRMED WITHOUT COMMENT BY THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, AND IF IT DOES, HAS THE PETITIONER MET HIS BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THE EXISTENCE OF REVERSIBLE ERROR BY SHOWING THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO USE A DIAGRAM OF THE AREA IN WHICH THE CRIME TOOK PLACE AS A TOOL TO FACILITATE WITNESS TESTIMONY? (Restated) . . . . .	9
--	---

<u>ISSUE II</u> . DOES CHAPTER 95,184 VIOLATE THE SINGLE SUBJECT PROVISION, ARTICLE III, §6 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION? (Restated) . . . . .	15
---	----

CONCLUSION . . . . .	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission,</u> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	28
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General-- Save Our Everglades,</u> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	17
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	18
<u>Alston v. State,</u> 105 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1958) . . . . .	12
<u>Board of Public Instruction v. Doran,</u> 224 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	17
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 532 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) . . . . .	13
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 550 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	12
<u>Bunnell v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	22,29,30
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	18,30
<u>Burks v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	10
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	12
<u>Chenoweth v. Kemp,</u> 396 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	17,18
<u>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Administration Commission,</u> 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	15
<u>Glaubius v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	24
<u>Higgs v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) . . . . .	22,23

<u>Holloway v. State,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1413 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	23
<u>Kern v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	31
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1419 (Fla. 1st DCA June 9, 1998)	24
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 140 Fla. 749, 192 So. 327 (Fla. 1939)	12
<u>Martinez v. Scanlan,</u> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	16
<u>Osborn v. King,</u> 194 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	13
<u>Pierce v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	12
<u>Pozo v. State,</u> 682 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	11
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	11
<u>Rhames v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	14
<u>Savoie v. State,</u> 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	9,10
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance,</u> 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	17,18
<u>State v. DiGuillio,</u> 429 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	14
<u>State v. Gibson,</u> 585 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1991)	9
<u>State v. Hodges,</u> 616 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1993)	10
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	22,29,30
<u>State v. Kinner,</u> 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981)	15

<u>State v. Leavins,</u> 599 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	17
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	16,17
<u>State v. McDonald,</u> 357 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1978)	17
<u>State v. Physical Therapy Rehabilitation Center of Coral Springs, Inc.,</u> 665 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	15
<u>State v. Wright,</u> 473 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	12
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	11
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1991)	9
<u>Strickland v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	24
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	21-23,27,28,30
<u>Todd v. State,</u> 643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	15
<u>27th Avenue Gulf Service Center v. Smellie,</u> 510 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	11,13
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	10
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 115 F.3d 1222 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<u>United States v. Cardoza,</u> 129 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1997)	16
<u>United States v. Crawford,</u> 115 F.3d 1397 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<u>United States v. Michael R.,</u> 90 F.3d 340 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<u>United States v. Quinn,</u> 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997)	16

<u>United States v. Wilson,</u> 73 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<u>West v. State,</u> 53 Fla. 77, 43 So. 445 (Fla. 1907)	12

FLORIDA STATUTES

F.S. 90.403	12
F.S. 741.28	20
F.S. 741.28(1)	23
F.S. 741.31	19
F.S. 741.2901(2)	23
F.S. 768.35	19,20
F.S. 775.082	19
F.S. 775.083	19
F.S. 775.087	26
F.S. 784.046	19,21
F.S. 924.041 (3)	11
F.S. 924.051	11
F.S. 924.33	14
F.S. 932.704 (2),	31
F.S. 960.29	18
F.S. 960.291	18
F.S. 960.292	18
F.S. 960.293	18
F.S. 960.294	18
F.S. 960.295	18
F.S. 960.296	19

F.S. 960.297 . . . . . 19

OTHER

Fla. Const. Art. III, §6 . . . . . 1,15,16

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(b) . . . . . 1

Chapter 95-182 . . . . . 21-23

Chapter 95-184 . . . . . 1,15,18,22,28

Chapter 960 . . . . . 18

Senate Bill 118 . . . . . 27

Senate Bill 168 . . . . . 25

Senate Bill 172 . . . . . 27

House Bill 1251 . . . . . 25

House Bill 1789 . . . . . 27

L.H. LaRue,  
Statutory Interpretation: Lord Coke Revisited,  
Special Issue on Legislation: Statutory and Constitutional  
Interpretation, 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 733 (1987) . . . . . 26

Phillip J. Padovano,  
Florida Appellate Practice  
§ 9.4 (2d Ed. 1997) . . . . . 16
